

# Reviewed condensed consolidated financial results

for the six months ended 30 September 2023



## Salient features

**Revenue of R39,2 billion**, increased by **8,6%**, despite decreased rail (-7,2%), petroleum (-7,2%) and container volumes (-1,8%).

**Net operating expenses increased by 9,5%** to **R25,3 billion**, due mainly to increased personnel, electricity, security and material costs.

**EBITDA of R13,8 billion**, with the EBITDA margin decreasing to **35,3%**.

**Cash generated from operations** after working capital changes increased by **9,6%** to **R13,1 billion**.

**Capital investment** increased by **5,2%** to **R6,3 billion**.

**B-BBEE** spend amounted to **R10,76 billion** or **87,98%** of total measured procurement spend.

**2,9%** of **labour costs** were spent on training, focusing on artisans, engineers, and engineering technicians.

**LTIFR** performance of **0,68** against a tolerance of **0,75**, which is within the global benchmark of **1,0**.

**Gearing** of **44,4%** and rolling cash interest cover at **1,9 times**.

## Statement of changes in equity

For the period ended

(in R million)	Issued capital	Revaluation reserve	Actuarial gains and losses	Cash flow hedging reserve	Other	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Opening balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	12 661	61 408	2 590	(583)	249	67 453	143 778
Total comprehensive income for the period (net of tax and transfers to retained earnings)	-	6 169	34	208	-	187	6 598
<b>Balances as at 30 September 2022</b>	12 661	67 577	2 624	(375)	249	67 640	150 376
Ordinary share issuance	5 837	-	-	-	-	-	5 837
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (net of tax and transfers to retained earnings)	-	(3 127)	(23)	183	-	(5 525)	(8 492)
<b>Balances as at 31 March 2023</b>	18 498	64 450	2 601	(192)	249	62 115	147 721
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (net of tax)	-	(1 480)	42	(19)	-	(1 578)	(3 035)
Transfer to retained earnings (net of tax)	-	(50)	-	-	-	50	-
<b>Balances as at 30 September 2023</b>	18 498	62 920	2 643	(211)	249	60 587	144 686

## Segment information

for the six months ended

(in R million)	Transnet Freight Rail		Transnet Rail Engineering		Transnet National Ports Authority		Transnet Port Terminals		Transnet Pipelines		Total reportable segments		Other*		Total Transnet	
	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Reviewed 30 Sept 2022
External revenue*	20 015	18 505	234	45	5 747	5 557	9 440	8 780	3 232	2 840	38 668	35 727	497	326	39 165	36 053
Internal revenue	232	220	4 080	3 807	1 310	1 172	-	-	3	2	5 625	5 201	(5 625)	(5 201)	-	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>20 247</b>	<b>18 725</b>	<b>4 314</b>	<b>3 852</b>	<b>7 057</b>	<b>6 729</b>	<b>9 440</b>	<b>8 780</b>	<b>3 235</b>	<b>2 842</b>	<b>44 293</b>	<b>40 928</b>	<b>(5 128)</b>	<b>(4 875)</b>	<b>39 165</b>	<b>36 053</b>
Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	4 702	4 580	(517)	(775)	3 994	3 958	3 536	3 051	2 389	2 660	14 104	13 474	(266)	(541)	13 838	12 933
Total assets**	169 822	180 676	11 331	15 754	100 112	97 400	31 339	26 778	40 817	40 664	353 421	361 272	5 032	2 861	358 453	364 133
Total liabilities	135 252	126 630	11 178	14 619	22 334	24 924	6 715	6 602	15 048	17 461	190 527	190 236	23 587	23 843	214 114	214 079
Capital expenditure***	4 666	4 891	43	(3)	997	570	407	495	118	45	6 231	5 998	67	(13)	6 298	5 985
Cash generated from operations after changes in working capital	(878)	2 137	4 011	426	4 353	3 050	3 145	3 357	2 255	1 937	12 886	10 907	212	1 039	13 098	11 946

\* Revenue from segments below the quantitative thresholds are attributable to Transnet Property and the corporate centre function. Transnet Property manages internal and external leases of commercial and residential property and the Transnet corporate centre function performs an administration function for the Group.

\*\* Excludes assets held-for-sale.

\*\*\* Excludes capitalised borrowing costs, includes capitalised finance leases and capitalised decommissioning liabilities.

## Income statement

For the period ended

(in R million)	Reviewed Sept 2023	Reviewed Sept 2022	Audited March 2023
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>39 165</b>	36 053	68 877
Net operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortisation	(25 327)	(23 120)	(45 919)
<b>Profit from operations before depreciation, derecognition, amortisation and items listed below (EBITDA)</b>	<b>13 838</b>	12 933	22 958
Depreciation, derecognition and amortisation	(8 937)	(7 586)	(16 098)
<b>Profit from operations before items listed below:</b>	<b>4 901</b>	5 347	6 860
Impairment of assets	(325)	(97)	(3 607)
Post-retirement benefit obligation expense	(39)	(44)	(157)
Fair value adjustments	(73)	914	1 566
Income from associates and joint ventures	-	11	14
<b>Profit from operations before net finance costs</b>	<b>4 464</b>	6 131	4 676
Finance costs	(6 882)	(5 690)	(12 187)
Finance income	257	15	186
<b>(Loss)/profit before tax</b>	<b>(2 161)</b>	456	(7 325)
Tax	583	(297)	1 649
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period</b>	<b>(1 578)</b>	159	(5 676)

## Statement of comprehensive income

For the period ended

(in R million)	Reviewed Sept 2023	Reviewed Sept 2022	Audited March 2023
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period</b>	<b>(1 578)</b>	159	(5 676)
<b>Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period, net of tax</b>	<b>(1 457)</b>	6 439	3 782
Other comprehensive (loss)/income	(2 005)	8 776	5 065
(Losses)/gains on revaluations	(2 037)	8 444	4 515
Cash flow hedges	(26)	286	537
Actuarial gains on post-retirement benefit obligations	58	46	13
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive loss/(income)	548	(2 337)	(1 283)
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period</b>	<b>(3 035)</b>	6 598	(1 894)

## Headline earnings summarised reconciliation

For the period ended

(in R million)	Reviewed Sept 2023	Reviewed Sept 2022	Audited March 2023
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to the equity holder</b>	<b>(1 578)</b>	159	(5 676)
(Profit)/loss on the disposal of property, plant and equipment	(22)	80	82
Loss on the disposal of intangible assets	-	-	4
Total remeasurements	(429)	57	3 438
Investment property fair value adjustments	(23)	(92)	(1 054)
Impairment of non-financial assets	(406)	149	4 492
Total tax effects of adjustments	121	(42)	(1 001)
<b>Headline (loss)/earnings</b>	<b>(1 908)</b>	254	(3 153)

## Statement of financial position

As at

(in R million)	Reviewed Sept 2023	Reviewed Sept 2022	Audited March 2023
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>	<b>335 616</b>	343 601	336 912
Property, plant and equipment	296 901	308 366	300 235
Investment property	30 125	29 053	30 095
Intangible assets	617	649	704
Investments in associates and joint ventures	71	93	73
Derivative financial assets	5 623	4 179	3 418
Other financial assets	2 279	1 261	2 387
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>23 184</b>	20 854	27 142
Inventory	3 892	3 677	3 655
Trade and other receivables	9 442	8 194	8 840
Contract assets	848	818	722
Current tax asset	2	2	2
Derivative financial assets	6	95	-
Short-term investments	55	54	57
Cash and cash equivalents	8 592	7 692	13 540
Assets classified as held-for-sale	347	322	326
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>358 800</b>	364 455	364 054
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Capital and reserves</b>	<b>144 686</b>	150 376	147 721
Issued capital	18 498	12 661	18 498
Reserves	126 188	137 715	129 223
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>121 902</b>	130 060	137 927
Employee benefits	664	727	729
Long-term borrowings	63 839	67 757	78 729
Derivative financial liabilities	245	443	567
Long-term provisions	10 369	10 126	10 268
Deferred tax liability	43 182	47 315	44 314
Other non-current liabilities	3 603	3 692	3 320
<b>Current liabilities</b>	<b>92 212</b>	84 019	78 406
Contract liabilities	1 380	1 259	1 825
Trade payables and accruals	24 971	22 212	24 382
Short-term borrowings	65 090	59 807	51 338
Derivative financial liabilities	2	30	16
Short-term provisions	769	711	845
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>358 800</b>	364 455	364 054

## Statement of cash flows

For the period ended

(in R million)	Reviewed Sept 2023	Reviewed Sept 2022	Audited March 2023
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>6 069</b>	15 211	22 196
Cash generated from operations	14 613	10 710	21 816
Changes in working capital	(1 515)	1 236	3 535
Cash generated from operations after changes in working capital	13 098	11 946	25 351
Finance costs	(6 802)	(4 781)	(10 963)
Finance income	257	15	186
Tax paid	-	-	-
Settlement of post-retirement benefit obligations	(49)	(46)	(122)
Derivatives settled and raised	(435)	8 077	7 744
<b>Cash flows utilised in investing activities</b>	<b>(6 710)</b>	(6 403)	(15 705)
Investment to maintain operations	(4 826)	(5 503)	(12 371)
Investment to expand operations	(1 847)	(909)	(2 169)
Changes in investments, loans, advances and other investing activities	(37)	9	(1 165)
<b>Cash flows (utilised in)/from financing activities</b>	<b>(4 307)</b>	(5 052)	3 113
Borrowings raised	-	26 300	50 273
Borrowings repaid	(4 307)	(31 352)	(52 997)
Ordinary share issuance	-	-	5 837
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(4 948)	3 756	9 604
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	13 540	3 936	3 936
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>8 592</b>	7 692	13 540

